flow interest rate risk. Bank borrowings at fixed rates expose us to fair value interest rate risk.

Other than interest-bearing short-term deposits, we do not have any other significant

interest-bearing assets. Our directors do not anticipate any significant impact to interest-

bearing assets resulted from the changes in interest rates, because the interest rates of

short-term deposit are not expected to change significantly.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 220 –

The following table sets forth our interest-bearing borrowings at variable rates and fixed

rates for the periods indicated.

As at 31 December
As at

30 June

2011 2012 2013 2014

(HK$ thousands)

Borrowings at fixed rate ..... 45,839 26,167 114,731 123,466

Borrowings at floating rate . . . . 17,873 39,159 11,130 36,994

63,712 65,326 125,861 160,460

For the years ended 31 December 2011, 2012 and 2013 and the six months ended 30 June

2014, if the floating interest rate on borrowings had been higher/lower by 50 basis points with

all other variables held constant, the post-tax profit would have changed mainly as a result of

higher/lower interest expenses on floating rate borrowings. Details of changes are as follows:

Year ended 31 December

Six months
ended

30 June

2011 2012 2013 2014

(HK$ thousands)

(Decrease)/increase

– Strengthened by 50 basis
points ..... (67) (147) (42) (139)

– Weakened by 50 basis points. . 67 147 42 139

For the year ended 31 December 2011, 2012 and 2013 and the six months ended 30 June

2014, if the fixed interest rate on borrowings had been higher/lower by 50 basis points with all

other variables held constant, the fair value of the borrowings would have changed mainly as

a result of higher/lower interest expense on fixed rate borrowings. The following table sets

forth our a sensitivity analysis of our borrowings for the periods indicated.

Year ended 31 December

Six months
ended

30 June

2011 2012 2013 2014

(HK$ thousands)

(Decrease)/increase

– Strengthened by 50 basis
points ..... (146) (17) (86) (382)

– Weakened by 50 basis points. . 146 17 86 382

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 221 –

Other than interest-bearing bank deposits, our Group has no other significant interest-
bearing assets. Our Directors do not anticipate any significant impact on interest-bearing assets
resulting from the changes in interest rates, because the interest rates of bank balances are not
expected to change significantly.

Price Risk

We are exposed to price risk because of investments held by the Group, which are
classified as at fair value through profit or loss or available-for-sale financial assets. We are not
exposed to commodity price risk. A sensitivity analysis is determined based on the exposure

[…]

practicable estimates and are provided for reference only, and actual amounts may differ.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA ADJUSTED COMBINED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

The following unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets prepared in accordance

with Rule 4.29 of the Listing Rules are set out below to illustrate the effect of the Global

Offering on the combined net tangible assets of the Group attributable to the owners of the

Company as at 30 June 2014 as if the Global Offering had taken place on that date.

The unaudited pro forma adjusted net tangible assets have been prepared for illustrative

purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

combined net tangible assets of the Group had the Global Offering been completed as at 30

June 2014 or at any future dates.

Audited
combined

net tangible
assets of the

Group
attributable

to the
owners of

the
Company as
at 30 June

2014

Estimated
net proceeds

from the
Global

Offering

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net
tangible

assets of the
Group

attributable
to the

owners of
the

Company

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net
tangible

assets per
Share(1)

(HK$’000) HK$

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$5.85 per Share ..... 219,332 594,182 813,514 1.85

Based on an Offer Price of
HK$7.02 per Share ..... 219,332 718,110 937,442 2.13

Note:

(1) On 6 December 2014, the Board approved to declare and distribute a dividend in the amount of
HK$180.18 million (HK$132.13 million and HK$48.05 million to Media Cornerstone and Space
Management, respectively) for the year ended 31 December 2013. Such dividend will be paid upon or
before Listing from the internal resources of the Company. In particular, the unaudited pro forma
adjusted net tangible assets per share have not taken into account the effect of such dividend. Had the
above dividend amounting to a total of HK$180.18 million been taken into account, the unaudited pro
forma adjusted net tangible assets per Share would have been HK$1.44 (based on an Offer Price of
HK$5.85 per Share) and HK$1.72 (based on an Offer Price of HK$7.02 per Share), respectively.

For more information on the calculation and basis for this information, see Appendix II